ended September 30, 2025 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2025.

Immaterial Correction

As noted in Item 9-B of the Company's Form 10-K for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2024, as filed with the SEC on February 28, 2025, the Company
corrected certain misstatements (which the Company determined were not material to the Company’s consolidated financial statements, individually or in the
aggregate) in the comparative financial statements including the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations, Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Comprehensive Loss, Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2024 and applicable footnotes.

The following tables present a summary of the effects of the correction of the Company’s previously issued condensed consolidated financial statements for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2024:

11

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
General and administrative $ 28,515  $ 3,229  $ 31,744  $ 83,104  $ 9,687  $ 92,791

Total operating expenses 93,375  3,229  96,604  281,133  9,687  290,820
Loss from operations (10,492) (3,229) (13,721) (33,927) (9,687) (43,614)
Loss before income taxes (7,208) (3,229) (10,437) (25,322) (9,687) (35,009)
Net loss $ (7,408) $ (3,229) $ (10,637) $ (25,461) $ (9,687) $ (35,148)
Net loss per share
   Basic $ (0.14) $ (0.06) $ (0.20) $ (0.49) $ (0.18) $ (0.67)
   Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.06) $ (0.20) $ (0.49) $ (0.18) $ (0.67)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2024 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Net loss $ (7,408) $ (3,229) $ (10,637) $ (25,461) $ (9,687) $ (35,148)
Comprehensive loss (6,623) (3,229) (9,852) (25,677) (9,687) (35,364)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity (unaudited)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)
Additional Paid-in

Capital
Accumulated

Deficit
Total Stockholders'

Equity
As Previously Reported
Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 946,511  $ (678,269) $ 261,328
Employee stock-based compensation expense 40,090  —  40,090
Net loss —  (25,461) (25,461)
Balance at September 30, 2024 984,627  (704,252) 273,246
Adjustments
Employee stock-based compensation expense 9,687  —  9,687
Net loss —  (9,687) (9,687)
As Corrected
Balance at December 31, 2023 946,511  (678,269) 261,328
Employee stock-based compensation expense 49,777  —  49,777
Net loss —  (35,148) (35,148)
Balance at September 30, 2024 $ 994,314  $ (713,939) $ 273,246

12

Table of Contents

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Net loss $ (25,461) $ (9,687) $ (35,148)
Stock-based compensation $ 40,208  $ 9,687  $ 49,895

Use of Estimates

The preparation of unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses in the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its estimates,
including those related to transaction price estimates used for testing services revenue; accrued expenses for clinical studies; inventory valuation; the fair value